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Rick Cunningham PjS
57624 North Star Road 
Pleasant City, OH 43772

CASE ID: 00602264

Dear Rick Cunningham:

Thank you for contacting the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO). Enclosed is the necessary 
information for filing a formal complaint.

Please note that all filings must be made on 8-1/2 by 11 Inch paper. You must provide one original and 
two copies of the complaint.

Should you have any additional utility-related questions, please do not hesitate to contact the PUCO Call 
Center at {800) 686-PUCO (7826) or visit our website at www.PUCO.ohio.gov.

Sincerely,

Cindi Mack
Customer Service Lead Investigator

Enclosure

This is he eestlfy thtth ths Images appearing are on 
accurate and cdKOlete reproduction of a case file 
document delivered in the regular course of bueinees. 
Technician _ flate ----

180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

(614) 466-3016 
www.PUCO.ohio.gov

An equal opportunity employer and service provider
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180 E. Broad St. 
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Formal Complaint Form
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Utility Company Name

Please describe your complaint. (Attach additional sheets if necessary)

City ^ State Zip

Account Number

Customer Service Address (if different from above)

City State Zip
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Customer Telephone Number

180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793
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Re: Farm Tap-Line O (Cunningham) 57624 Northstar Rd, Pleasant city, OH

From: T»iRick & Sue Cunningham (giddyup2825@frontier.com)

To: becca_warnick^ce^rgy.com
Date: Thursd^^^lune1J?^0, 02:49 PM EDT

Becca, I received your letter today via FedEx. I need to say upfront and first of all. I will remove the line 
going to my garage if need be, by your deadline of Sept 10th, 2020. How ever, before I seek counsel. I 
would ask that you clarify your position. According to the agreement signed, and I quote "said gas to be used 
by one customer on premises owned by applicant situate in, Section Tract 23, Township District Valley, 
County Guernsey, state Ohio, for resider.tial" end quote. That is exactly what I am doing.

You have said several times that it is only for one Dwelling, and repeated that in your letter. I do not 
consider a garage a Dwelling. I did consider adding living quarters into the garage but have since decided 
against that.

Even so, the agreement says nothing about Dwellings. It only refers to "one customer"... There is in fact 
only one and I intend for it to stay that way. Again ! would ask that you clarify before I seek counsel. Thank 
you, Rick Cunningham, 57624 NorthStar rd, Pleasant city, Ohio, 43772

On Thursday, June 11, 2020, 07;48;52 AM EDT, Becca Warnick <becca_warnick@tcenergy.com> wrote;

^ Ok thank you.

From: is^Rick & Sue Cunningham <giddyup2825(^frontier.com>
: Sent: Thursday, June 11.2020 12;30AM

To: Becca Warnick <becca_warnick@tcenergy.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Farm Tap-Line O (Cunningham) 57624 Northstar Rd, Pleasant 

^ city, OH

: Becca, I am following this agreement to the letter, as agreed. Yes, I have split the land and have two 
; deeds. But still own all the land and have no intent to sell any. There was a person that was trying to 
; get me to sell some, but that is not going to happen. Rick

On Wednesda 
wrote:

Rick,

ne 10, 2020, 06:52:56 PM EDT, Becca Warnick <becca warnick@tcenerQv.com>

Attached are the documents you requested.

Becca Warnick
Land Manager- U.S. Taps Program 
US Land Services East 
Becca warnick@tcenerav.com 
desk: 304.357.2423

Energy
1700 MacCorkle Avenue, SE 
Charleston, West Virginia 25314
TCEnerqy.com



Re: Farm Tap-Line O (Cunningham) 57624 Northstar Rd, Pleasant city, OH

From: Becca Warnick (becca_warnick@tcenergy.com)

To: giddyup2825@frontier.com
Date: Mocidayjunr^, 2020, j)^52 AM EDI

Mr. Cunningham,

That is correct a garage is not a dwelling hence the request to remedy the situation. You 
mention below “Section Tract 23, Township District Valley, County Guernsey, state Ohio, for 
residential” 1 believe you are referring to the Agreement for Conditional Limited Gas Service 
(TLSA) description portion of the agreement and you are correct it does say that. The purpose 
of the 1984 TLSA is to outline the terms of how and when the Transmission and Distribution 
Companies will provide you with gas service; however, it does not obligate Columbia to provide 
you with gas service. In fact, it states that Columbia can provide you with gas at its sole 
discretion. Therefore, we refer to the ROW when looking at what you are entitled to. 
Furthermore, the 1952 ROW is the governing document for the gas service obligation, and it 
provides for "the right to purchase gas for domestic use in one dwelling on said premises”.

Thanks,

Becca

From: ?»^Rick & Sus.CuaQingham <giddyup2825@frontier.com>
Sent: Thursd^rT'3ungjLL-^20 2:49 PM
To: Becca Wamlcir<becca_warnick@tcenergy.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Farm Tap-Line O (Cunningham) 57624 Northstar Rd, Pleasant city, OH

Becca, I received your letter today via FedEx. I need to say upfront and first of ali, I will remove the line 
going to my garage if need be, by your deadline of Sept 10th, 2020. How ever, before I seek counsel. I 
would ask that you clarify your position. According to the agreement signed, and I quote "said gas to be 
used by one customer on premises owned by applicant situate in. Section Tract 23, Township District 
Valley, County Guernsey, state Ohio, for resider.tial" end quote. That is exactly what I am doing.

You have said several times that it is only for one Dwelling, and repeated that in your letter. I do 
not consider a garage a Dwelling. 1 did consider adding living quarters into the garage but have since 
decided against that.

Even so, the agreement says nothing about Dwellings. It only refers to "one customer"... There is 
in fact only one and I intend for it to stay that way. Again 1 would ask that you clarify before I seek 
counsel. Thank you, Rick Cunningham, 57624 Northstar rd, Pleasant city, Ohio, 43772

On Thursday, June 11, 2020, 07:48:52 AM EDT, Becca V\farnick <becca warnick@tcenerQv.com> 
wrote:



TC Energy
TC Energy
Attn; Land Services 
700 Louisiana St., Suite 700,
Houston, TX 77002 
Tel: 1.877.287.1782 
landowners@tcenergy.com

June 10, 2020

CERTIFIED MAIL- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Rick Cunningham 
57624 North Star Rd.
Pleasant City, OH 43772

RE; Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC Right of Way Number; 73A (FS00930S-000)
Columbia Gas of Ohio Account Service Provided from Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC Pipeline 0

Dear Mr. Cunningham:

I am writing to you on behalf of TC Energy Corporation, an affiliate of Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC ("Columbia") concerning 
natural gas service to the above-referenced premises. As you know, Columbia is engaged in the business of interstate 
transmission and storage of natural gas. We do not own the gas transported in our pipelines, nor do we act as distribution 
companies to provide gas service. As such, Columbia does not operate its pipelines to serve individual consumers, nor does it 
sell or deliver gas to individual consumers.

It has been brought to our attention that there has been an unauthorized connection to your existing service line. We have 
been informed that you currently have two structures receiving gas from one meter and tap off of Columbia's facilities. This 
setup has safety implications that should be remedied immediately.

Additionally, your right to purchase natural gas from a tap on Columbia's Pipeline 0 stems from the Right of Way providing for 
the "right to purchase gas for domestic use in one dwelling on said premises." In other words, Columbia has authorized service 
for domestic use in one dwelling from its facilities, not multiple dwellings or structures. Your usage does not comply with this 
provision, and as a result of this unauthorized connection, we request that you either correct this matter or risk termination of 
service.

Please correct this matter by having only one (1) dwelling receive service from the meter for this service via Columbia's tap. 
Any additional dwelling or structures being served must be disconnected from your service line and the meter before
September 10, 2020. Failure to comply to this notice will result In termination of your service via Columbia's tap on 
September 10,2020 and so long thereafter as you are out of compliance.

If you have additional questions, please contact me on my direct line at (304) 357-2423 or by email at 
becca_warnick@tcenergy.com.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Becca Warnick
Land Manager, U.S. Taps Program

www.transcanada.com
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THIS AGREEMENT, made this 20 day of pebniaTV • 64 . by and between

hereinafter called "Applicant”, party of the first part,

APPUCANT NAME

Rick CunnlnfehaLm
DISTRIBUTION COMPANY
Columbia Gas of Ohio , Inc.

ADDRESS DISTRICT OFFICE NAME AREA OFFICE NAME NUMBER

99 North Front St., Columbus, Ohio 43215, tiJastem Gambrid^-e 34!i'30
COMMUNITY NAME

_Gamby'id£r©
TRANSMISSION C^PANY

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

NUMBER

43 hereinafter called "Distribution Company", party of the second part and
ADDRESS:

1700 MacCorkle Ave. S.E., Charlestcn. West Virginia 25314, hereinafter called

"Transmission Company”, party of the third part; WHEREAS, Applicant has heretofore filed an application for gas service with

Distribution Company, said gas to be used by one (1) customer on premises owned by Applicant situate in
QUARTER

SeCTION/TRACT TOWNSHIP/OISTRICT/MUNICIPALITY COUNTY STATE

23 Valley Guernsey Ohio for 5D residential □ commercial or

□ industrial purposes; and WHEREAS, a Company service line is required on a pipeline facility owned by Transmission Company for

95 new service or □ continuation of service of natural gas to be supplied to Applicant from Transmission Company

which is a well, gathering, storage or transmission pipeline; and external protection cf Transmission Company and Distribution Com­

pany equipments is □ is not required at time of installation; and unless Applicant already owns the land at the location of the service 

line and all other facilities to be installed by Transmission Company and Distribution Company hereunder. AppLcant has acquired an

DATE COUNTY

easement therefor from-the landowner by a deed dated I1 of record in

RECORD BOOK

PAGE

so that Applicant will be entitled to grant to Transmission Company

and Distribution Company the easement described in Section 8 below.

Applicant, Distribution Company and Transmission Company, for themselves and their heirs, successors and assigns, mutually agree to 
the following terms and conditions:

1. Service hereunder will be made possible at the sole discretion of Transmission Company by a Company service line installed on its 
pipeline, and only when and for so long as the rendition of such service will not adversely affect the primary function of the well, gather­
ing. storage or transmission pipeline from which Applicant is served.

2. Applicant understands and agrees that Applicant must make a payment to Distribution Company under the provisions of Section
9 hereof, m the amount of S  as a contribution in aid of the cost of( ) high pressure regulator(s), before work will
be commenced to install the facilities necessary for service hereunder.

3. Service is wanted to Applicant only because Transmission Company makes the gas available to Distribution Company for resale 
to Applicant; and Applicant understands that Transmission Company does not hereby agree to serve Applicant directly, either now or 
at any time in the future. Such service to Applicant is made subject to the absolute right of Distribution Company to discontinue such 
service, upon thirty (301 days' notice, for any of the following reasons, among others:

(A) When the well, gathering, storage or transmission pipeline of Transmission Company serving Applicant is no longer needed for its 
primary function.

(B) When the supply of natural gas contemplated for service to Applicant becomes depleted or exhausted.
(C) When the pressure on such Transmission Company pipeline is reduced to an improper or unsatisfactory level to maintain service 

to Applicant and to fulfill its other purposes.
(D) Whenever it becomes necessary to relocate, reclaim or abandon the pipeline of Transmission Company.

4. Transimssion Company or Distribution Company may, without notice to Applicant, interrupt the delivery of gas to Applicant, 
whenever in its sole judgment such action is essential to the preservation or conservation of the health, safety or property of Transmis­
sion Company or Distribution Company, or the employees of either, or Applicant or the public generally.

5. Transmission Company and Distribution Company make no warranty, express or implied, as to the length of time such natural 
gas for the contemplated service will be available.

6. Applicant covenants that his service hereunder will be surrendered upon request of Distribution Company and in accordance with 
the terms of this Agreement, and further covenants that should he refuse to surrender the service upon request so as to delay or impede 
Transmission Company in removing said pipeline from service, or so as to cause Transmission Company to operate or maintain said 
pipeline in an inefficient manner in order to maintain service to Applicant and to fulfill the other purposes, if any. of said pipeline, such 
action shall constitute a breach of this Agreement: and Applicant snail thereupon be liable in damages to Transmission Company for its 
costs from time to time incurred in consequence of such preach hereof.

7. Transmission Company agrees that at such time as service shall be permanently and finally terminated to Applicant under Sec­
tion 3 hereof, it shall, upon request of Applicant, pay to Applicant in full satisfaction of anv and all claims against Transmission Com­
pany and Distribution Company, and to aid and assist Applicant in the costs attendant to the transfer to the most economical alternate 
source of energy where gas is not readily available from another supplier, a sum reckoned according to the following schedule:
Time elapsed from initial service hereunder to termination 
5 years or leas
5 to 15 years y,.; itris
More than 15 years ' '

______Where gas is not readily available from another supplier
Alternate fuel costs (up to 200 million B.T.U. per year) for 3.0 years 
Alternate fuel costs lup to 200 million B.T.U. per year) for 2.0 years 
Alternate fuel costs (up to 200 million B.T.U.) for 1.0 year
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8. In considerat.on of the premises, Applicant hereby grants to Distribution Company and Transmission Company an easement for 
a site, acceptable to them, for the location of a Company service line, a cleaner, heater, regulators, meter and building, as may be re­
quired. at a point not to exceed twenty (20) feet from the pipeline of Transmission Company: and at Applicant's own cost and expense. 
Applicant shall furnish, lay, connect and maintain the customer service line and house line used for the safe and practical transporting 
and controlling of gas to be served, and install meter protection from external forces, when required: and Transmission Company agrees 
to furnish, install and maintain the necessary Company service line from its pipeline, which will include any necessary gas cleaning 
ecjuipment. AH installations performed by persons other than Distribution Company or Transmission Company are subject to Distribu­
tion Company approval in accordance with the then effective Columbia Go.s System standards for gas piping and appliance venting on 
customer s premises.

9. Distribution Company shall furnish, at its own cost and expense, the meters, fittings and service regulators for furnishing the gas 
to be supplied hereunder to all except large volume customers (that is. up to 50 million B.T.U. per day), except as follows with respect to 
service regulators:

(A) If the Transmission Company pipeline from which Applicant is to be served is operated at a pressure not exceeding 60 psig. 
Distribution Company will furnisn the necessary service regulator at no cost to Applicant.

(B) If the Transmission Company pipeline from which Applicant is to be served is operated at a pressure in excess of 60 psig but not 
in excess of 2C0 psig, which wil necessitate one high pressure service regulator in addition to the service regulator. Applicant will 
be required to make a payment to cover the cost, installed, of the high pressure service regulator.

(C) If the Transmission Company pipeline from which Applicant is to be served is operated at a pressure in excess of 200 psig which 
will necessitate two high pressure service regulators in addition to the service register. Appucant will be required to make a pay­
ment to cover the cost, installed, of the high pressure service regulators.

(D) Subsequent tc this Agreement, Distribution Company agrees (i) to make any and all replacements of service re^lators and (ii) in­
stall any additional service resistors needed at this location, at Distribution Company’s cost and expense. If this Agreement 
supersedes a pre-existing service Agreement. Distribution Company shall bear the cost and expense of replacing pre-exi.sting ser­
vice regulators.

.Applicant agrees to maintain, at his own cost and expense, the customer service line, house line and installed meter protection from 
external forces, when required, in an operating condition satisfactory to Distribution Company. AH material furnished by either Appli­
cant or Distribution Company or Transmission Company may be reclaimed and removed from the premises by the party owning same at 
the termination of this Agreement.

10. Where a heate.- must be operated on the inlet side of a service regulator, to permit measurement of the gas. the heater and the gas 
used to operate such heater shall be supplied by Transmission Company at its expense.

11. Applicant agrees to notify Distribution Company of all problem.s arising out of any variations in the pressure of gas in the 
customer service line- and house lines as well as defects m pipe, connections or appliances, the escape or leaking of gas. the sticking of 
valves or regulators and other irregularities incident to the service eauioment of Anolicant.

12. Distribution Company and Transmission Company shall have access at all times to all equipment herein provided for. for the pur­
pose of determining whether such equipment is in proper condition and operated in accordance with this Agreement, and as well with 
the Rules. Regulations and Schedules of Distribution Company applicable to the jurisdictional public service customers, which .said 
Rules. Regulations and Schedules as they exist from time to time snail also aonlv to this Agreement and are hereby soecificallv made aRules, Regulations and Schedules as they exist from time to time 
part hereof by reference.

13. The maximum pressure at which gas is to be supplied to Applicant for residential use shall not exceed seven (7) inches water 
column at the outlet Df the service regulator, and the responsibility for the care of the service regulators and their proper adjustment to 
conform with the abeve specified pressure shall rest with Distribution Company. Applicant agrees to install a customer service line and 
house lines of sufficient size to give adequate service at this pressure.

U. Applicant agrees that Distribution Company shall have the right, without notice, to shut off the gas at any time from Applicant 
for any of the following causes: (A) for repairs; (B) for want of gas supply: (C) for non-payment of bills when due; (D) for any violation of 
this Agreement by Applicant; (E) upon discovery of a flow of stray electric current upon the house lines that is or might become 
dangerous; (FI in the event that gas service hereunder was secured by Applicant’s misrepresentation: (G) manipulation of the service 
regulators to increase the pressure above the seven (7) inches water column maximum pressure herein specified: (H) when hazardous con- 
titions of the Company or customer service lines or house lines or appliances are found so that a shut-off is required for safety reasons; 
and (I) when leaks are found that require prompt repair (but not shut-offl [or safety reasons, and when repairs are not made promptly by 
Applicant.

15. At all times. Applicant agrees to service, repair and maintain in good and safe condition all customer service lines, house lines, fix­
tures. appliances, equipment and facilities owned by or installed by Applicant hereunder. Applicant further agrees to hold Distribution 
Company and Transmission Company harmless from any and all liability imposed against it arising from Applicant’s use. maintenance, 
repair or ownership cf the same.

16. Distribution Company or its agent, may require Applicant to supply a reasonably safe guarantee or a cash deposit. Said deposit 
will be refunded when the delivery of gas has been discontinued, after aft bills due to Distribution Company have oeen paid ana the 
receipt for such deposit has been surrendered.

17. Upon the request of Applicant, Distribution Company will test the accuracy of the meter, provided Applicant deposits with 
Distribution Company a sum of money sufficient to cover the costs arising from the removal and replacement of the meter for testing 
purposes. A meter registering between three percent (3%) fast and three percent (3%) slow shall be deemed for all purposes to be 
registering correctly. When the meter is tested and is found to be registering correctly. Distribution Company shall retain such part of 
said deposit as was actually expended in the removal and testing of the meter. If said deposit should be insufficient to fully cover said ac­
tual expense. Applicant snail pay the difference. When the meter is tested and found to be registering incorrectly. Distribution Com­
pany will refuna to Applicant the entire amount of the deposit. Provided, however, that where State meter testing rules vary from the 
above, such State rules shall control.

18. Applicant agrees to pay Distribution Company for all gas so delivered on receipt or before the due date of the bill for the monthly 
period and at the rate prevailing from time to time in the general locality in which Applicant is served hereunder.

that the service herein contemplated is a 
ition, unles.s State law otherwise requires, and that nothing 

implying an intention or "holdingout” on the part of either Distribution Company or Transmis­
sion Company to serve the public in the area generally, or to dedicate any of its facilities to public use or service. All parties agree that 
both Distribution Company and Transmission Company are subject generally to regulation, so that this Agreement is subject to any 
lawful governmental order applicable thereto.



4 •IN WHEREOF, said parties h^^ereunto set their hands this.
day of _______ , 19 ox
Signed and acknowledge

c:^ Page 3 of 4

In the presence of: 

WITNESS: ■:7 APPLICAWjT: ^

COLUJ 

By:.

’OHIO, INC.

y)0 ,
IICT OPRCE MANAGER

'yy^O~J b(^
COLUMBI^AS TI^NSMISSIO^^^ORPOgATl^

By:
^ c MANAGEROF Land Riahts

(^fATEOF.OHtO , )

■Befdce^, a.^NoW^PUblic in ^d for said County and State, personally app^red the above
nanried , ________  who acknowledged that —did sign the
foregoing instrurrient and that the same is fraa act and deed. .

^ WHEREOF, Ihereunto set my hand and officiai seal this ^______day of
19 fV \ /O ^

0

COUNTY OI

^ X
U NOTARY PUBLIC

STAtE'QF'OHIO )

.- :^v' 
. -f

'' Qi '. ) SS:
COUNTY OF^£«:£4y^L.^(LtU )

Before

o; COLUMBIA GAS . ____  ___  . _____ , ..... .............. ..._ ...____ ^ _________ _____
premises, and who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing instrument and that the same is his free 
a^ct and deed as such officer and is the free act and deed of said corporation. ^

IN TESTI^^^N^WKEI^EOF, I hereun^^set my hand and official se^l thip^-
day of. s iXX

NOTASY ?i:CLiO, Sr:-,';; Ov 
gfii peMMissio;! j’'iy; i?, lot-iSTATE OF WES’VIRGINIA )

) SS:
COUNTY OF KANAWHA )

Before me, a Notary Public In and for said County and State, personally appeared 
--------- Kaiiaeth,.C. Tall man------------------- .Manager of Land Rights . of the above named
COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION, a corporation, who represented that he is duly 
authorized In the premises, and who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing Instrument and that the 
same is his'tree, act and deed as such officer and is the free act and deed of said corporation.

' TN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my^hand and official seal this 7 th

L wnnl.
THIS INSTRUMENT 
prepared BY: _
FORM C 2230-W CSO 

(1-80}

NOTARY PUBLIC

Commission expires Sept. 25, 1985 
_____ FOR: COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO. INC.

V;'i 35«--r 433
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